
Addendum No. 3 to ITB 19-101089 

Consent Decree – Ongoing Sewer Assessment and Rehabilitation Program (OSARP): Major Gravity Sewer Line 

Capacity Restoration 

1 

(Revised October 9, 2019) 

BIDDER’S UNIT PRICE FORM 

***NEW–BIDDER’S UNIT PRICE FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED IN A SEPARATE 

SEALED ENVELOPE OR BIDDER WILL BE DEEMED NON-RESPONSIVE AND 

WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD*** 

TO: The Governing Authority of DeKalb County, Georgia 

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that he has carefully examined ITB No. 19-101089, Consent 

Decree – Ongoing Sewer Assessment and Rehabilitation Program (OSARP): Major Gravity 

Sewer Line Capacity Restoration, an annexed proposed form of Contract, the Specifications 

therein contained, and the Drawings therein referred to, and that he proposes and agrees that if his 

Bid is accepted, to provide the necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of 

construction, and will furnish all materials and labor specified in the Contract, or called for by the 

Drawings, or necessary to complete the Work in the manner therein specified within the time 

specified, as therein set forth for the unit prices on the form following this page. 



Addendum No. 3 to ITB 19-101089 

Consent Decree – Ongoing Sewer Assessment and Rehabilitation Program (OSARP): Major Gravity Sewer Line 

 Capacity Restoration 

2 

(Revised October 9, 2019)

BIDDER’S UNIT PRICE FORM 

Consent Decree - Ongoing Sewer Assessment and Rehabilitation Program 

(OSARP): Major Gravity Sewer Line Capacity Restoration 

Item No. 

by Spec. 

Sect. 

DESCRIPTION 

Estimated 

Quantity Unit Unit Price Extended Price 

Division 1 General Requirements 

GPS Data Collection 

01056-1 GPS Locate and Data Collection – Manhole (Level 1) 50 EA $ 

01056-2 GPS Locate and Data Collection – Manhole (Level 2) 100 EA $ 

Assessment and Data Delivery 

01510-8.1 TISCIT survey 18” to 36” Diameter 300,000 LF $ 

01510-8.2 TISCIT Survey Larger Than 36” Diameter 100,000 LF $ 

01530-1 Manhole Condition Assessment (Level 1) 6,300 EA $ 

01530-2 Manhole Condition Assessment (Level 2) 200 EA $ 

01535-1 Stream Encroachment Assessment 200,000 LF $ 

Major Gravity Line Cleaning and Re-Assessment/Verification 

02956-1 Remove Protruding Lateral 100 EA $ 

02956-4.1 Cleaning & Verification < 15% Average Cross-Sectional 

Area Blockage, 18” – 36” Diameter Pipe 

120,000 LF $ 

02956-4.2 Cleaning & Verification < 15% - < 25% Average Cross- 

Sectional Area Blockage 18” – 36” Diameter Pipe 

60,000 LF $ 

02956-4.3 Cleaning & Verification > 25% Average Cross-Sectional 

Area Blockage, 18” – 36” Diameter Pipe 

25,000 LF $ 

02956-4.4 Cleaning & Verification < 15% Average Cross-Sectional 

Area Blockage, > 36” Diameter Pipe 

40,000 LF $ 

02956-4.5 Cleaning & Verification > 15% - < 25% Average Cross- 

Sectional Area Blockage, > 36” Diameter Pipe 

20,000 LF $ 

02956-4.6 Cleaning & Verification > 25% Average Cross-Sectional 

Area Blockage, > 36% Diameter Pipe 

10,000 LF $ 

Division 2 Site Work 

Manhole Height Adjustment 

02607-1 Adjust Manhole Height Up To 12” 150 EA $ 

02607-2 Adjust Manhole Height Greater Than 12” 50 VF $ 

02607-4 Locate and Expose Buried Manhole, Street 100 EA $ 

02607-5 Locate and Expose Buried Manhole Non-Street 100 EA $ 

Allowances 

1020 

ALLOWANCE 1 LS $ 812,500 $ 812,500 

*Debris Disposal (Seminole Road Landfill-Dump Ticket

and paid invoice required)

1 LS $   200,000 $  200,000 

*Water Consumption (Consumption only-DeKalb County

Hydrant Meter Reading-Paid Invoice and meter reading

required)

1 LS $  20,000 $  20,000 

NOTE: Every line item must be completed to be considered for award. 

For example, if you are not charging for an item, enter “no charge” in

the unit price and the total price columns. 

Division 1 and 2 

TOTALS 

$ 

Allowances $  1,032,500

TOTAL 
TOTAL BID: 

 $ ___ 

(State in words on the line above) (In figures) 



Addendum No.3 to ITB 19-101089 

Consent Decree – Ongoing Sewer Assessment and Rehabilitation Program (OSARP): Major Gravity Sewer Line 

  Capacity Restoration  

3 

(Revised October 9, 2019)

These quantities are approximate and may be increased or decreased as to any and all units as 

necessary to complete the construction of said Project without entitling the Contractor to any claim 

for extra compensation because of any injury, damage or delay he may sustain on account of such 

increase or decrease. The Contractor shall be entitled to compensation on the foregoing unit prices 

only on the quantities of materials actually furnished and work actually done as determined and 

approved in writing by the County through an inspection of the work completed. In no event shall 

the County be liable for payment in excess of the total Bid without proper prior written 

authorization via Change Order from the County. The Total Bid includes and encompasses the cost 

of all labor, materials,  equipment,  tools,  supervision,  scheduling,  safety  program, 

coordination, engineering, testing, surveys, layout, cleanup, and other things and services required 

to complete the entire Project in strict conformity with the Drawings, Specifications, the Contract, 

and all addenda and authorized written clarifications issued prior to the Bid date. Without 

limitation, the Total Bid also includes all applicable sales and use taxes, fees, temporary lighting, 

security for the site, heating and cooling, temporary utilities, freight costs, handling costs, permit 

costs, field and main office costs, bond premiums, insurance premiums, direct and indirect 

administrative costs, overhead, and profit. 

Bidder has examined the site of proposed Work, where applicable, and all documents comprising 

the Contract and is satisfied as to the conditions to be encountered in performing the work and as 

to the requirements of the Contract. 

No Bid may be revoked or withdrawn until one ninety (90) days after the time set for opening the 

Bids. 

By signature hereon, the Bidder’s authorized agent (“Agent”) certifies that all 

necessary corporate acts have been taken to authorize the Agent to sign this document 

and that all information provided in Bidder’s Unit Price Form is an accurate 

representation of the information the Bidder’s is providing. 

Bidder’s Name:          ______________________________________________ 

 Signature of Agent:    ______________________________________________ 

Printed Name: ______________________________________________ 

Title: ______________________________________________  

Date: _______________________________________________ 




